CHAPTER 18-H. F. No. 82

An act legalizing certain special election proceedings heretofore taken by any county in this state not more than six months prior to the taking effect of this Act, and legalizing and validating any road bonds issued or authorized to be issued in accordance therewith, and authorizing the sale of any and all bonds issued under said proceedings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Special election proceedings legalized.—In all cases where any county in this state, acting under the provisions of a resolution adopted by the county board of said county, has held any special road bond election in said county, not more than six months prior to the taking effect of this Act, said special election is hereby declared in all respects legal and valid and of full force and reffect, notwithstanding any failure or omission on the part of any public official in said county to comply with any existing statutory requirements for the registration of voters for such special election, or because of any other irregularity in connection with such registration for such special election; and notwithstanding any failure or omission on the part of any public officials in said county to post notices of such special election in every election district in said county, either for the length of time, or in the number of places, or in the manner specified by the statutes of this state, or at all; or by reason / of any failure or omission to specify in said notice of special election the correct hours for the opening of the polls, or for the holding of said election in each of such election precincts.
- Sec. 2. Bonds validated.—That any bonds of said county authorized to be issued, or issued and sold pursuant to any such special election are hereby declared to be legal and valid obligations of any such county.
- Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All Acts or parts of Acts inconsistent herewith are hereby expressly repealed.

Approved December 23, 1933.

CHAPTER 19-H. F. No. 83

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2609, Subdivision 4, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 329, to

provide for an appeal to the District Court from the orders of county boards in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appeals in certain cases.—That Laws of 1929, Chapter 329, Subdivision 4, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1, 2609, Sub. (4). Any person aggrieved by any determination or order of a town board of supervisors or county board of county commissioners, ordering or refusing to order the cutting down or removal of such hedges or trees may appeal therefrom within thirty days after the filing of such order or determination to the District Court of the county, by filing with the clerk of such court a bond in the sum of not less than \$250.00 approved by the Judge or by the court commissioner or auditor of such county, conditioned to pay all costs arising from such appeal, in case the determination or order is sustained, and by service upon the chairman of the town board, or upon the chairman of the county board, in case of such order made by a county board, of a notice of appeal stating briefly the grounds of appeal and signed by the party appealing or his attorney, and filing same with proof of service with the clerk of court of said county. Such appeal shall be entered upon the calendar for trial at the next general term of the court occurring more than 20 days after the appeal is perfected. Such appeal and matter shall be tried de novo in such court and either party shall be entitled to a jury trial upon demand."

Approved December 23, 1933.

CHAPTER 20-H. F. No. 146

An act authorizing the county board of any county having an assessed valuation of not less than \$2,000,000.00 nor more than \$3,000,000.00 în which there is an existing shortage in the general revenue fund and in the poor fund to issue the funding bonds of such county in an amount not to exceed the sum of \$35,000.00 for the purpose of funding the existing shortage in such funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: